A report from the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting authorization to execute a 2022 professional services contract totaling \$74,500 with Jennifer Lefeber to coordinate and facilitate Evidence-Based Prevention Programs 9EBPP) for older adults in Milwaukee County, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Division on Aging (Aging), Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), provides Evidenced-Based Prevention Programming, as mandated by the Older Americans Act (the Act); and

 WHEREAS, Title III-D of the Act provides funding for programs that support healthy lifestyles and promote healthy behaviors, and interventions through evidence-based programming aimed at reducing the need for more costly medical interventions down the road; and

WHEREAS, DHHS has identified targeting population health and systems change as a strategy, which include encouraging healthy behaviors; and

WHEREAS, based upon satisfactory performance, DHHS wishes to renew its contract with Jennifer Lefeber in 2022 for an amount of \$74,500, and the aggregate value of the contracts executed since 2011 total \$807,458; and

WHEREAS, consistent with Section 59.52(31)(c), Wisconsin State Statutes, Aging, DHHS, must, on behalf of the Commission on Aging, bring contracts with a value or aggregate value of \$300,000 or more to the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors for authorization; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of December 9, 2021, recommended adoption of File No. 21-1027 (vote 7-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, to execute a 2022 Professional Services Contract with Jennifer Lefeber in the amount of \$74,500, to coordinate and facilitate evidence-based prevention program activities for the period effective January 1, 2022, through December 31, 2022.

srb

12/09/2021

S:\Committees\2021\Dec\FINANCE\Resolutions\21-1027 DHHS - 2022 Jennifer Lefeber POS Contract.docx